

REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES
COURT OF TAX APPEALS
QUEZON CITY

SECOND DIVISION

PEOPLE OF THE
PHILIPPINES,

Plaintiff,

CTA CRIM. CASE NO. O-858

For: Violation of Section 255 of
the National Internal Revenue
Code of 1997, as amended

- versus -

Members:

CASTAÑEDA, JR., *Chairperson*, and
BACORRO-VILLENA, JJ.

THE SOLE PROPRIETOR
OF CELIA'S HANDBAG,
RODOLFO QUEZON
REYES,

Accused.

Promulgated:

MAY 18 2021

X ----- X
Y 9:00 a.m.

RESOLUTION

In the Resolution dated 15 February 2021, the Court ordered plaintiff to submit, within five (5) days from notice, the original or certified true copy of the subpoena to accused Rodolfo Quezon Reyes.

However, *per* Records Verification dated 12 March 2021, the plaintiff failed to submit the said document in accordance with the Court's order.

WHEREFORE, the instant Information is **DISMISSED**, without prejudice to the re-filing of the same with complete supporting documents (on which the determination of probable cause will be based).

RESOLUTION

CTA Criminal Case No. **O-858**

People v. The Sole Proprietor of Celia's Handbag, Rodolfo Quezon Reyes

Page 2 of 2

x ----- x

SO ORDERED.


JUANITO C. CASTAÑEDA, JR.
Associate Justice


JEAN MARIE A. BACORRO-VILLENA
Associate Justice